Series 22/23/R76 “E4/0”
14 Widths
9 Bending Radii
Full range of interior
separation options
2 options for
mounting brackets
13.10

23
/R
76
Series 22/23/R76 “E4/0”
Page 6.6
Page 6.129
Page 6.10
Series
22/23
Series
R76
For crossbar selection please visit
www.igus.com and use the “E-Chain Helper”
Part No. Bi Ba+4
22/ 23-040 1.57 (40) 2.36 (60)
22/ 23/ R76-050 1.97 (50) 2.76 (70)
22/ 23-062 2.44 (62) 3.23 (82)
22/ 23-070 2.76 (70) 3.54 (90)
22/ 23/ R76-075 2.95 (75) 3.74 (95)
22/ 23/ R76-100 3.94 (100) 4.72 (120)
22/ 23/ R76-125 4.92 (125) 5.71 (145)
22/ 23/ R76-150 5.91 (150) 6.69 (170)
22/ 23/ R76-175 6.89 (175) 7.68 (195)
22/ 23/ R76-200 7.87 (200) 8.66 (220)
22/ 23/ R76-225 8.86 (225) 9.65 (245)
22/ 23/ R76-250 9.84 (250) 10.63 (270)
22/ 23-275 10.83 (275) 11.61 (295)
22/ 23/ R76-300 11.81 (300) 12.60 (320)
Supplement part number with required radius
for example, 22-040-150-0
Bending Radii
for ALL Widths

m
®
Order Example and Technical Data:
Series 22/23/R76 “E4/0”
Ba = 12.60 (320)
Bi = 11.81 (300)
.98”
max.
1.
10
 (2
8)
1.
65
 (4
2)
1. Chain selection:
22-040-055-0
Color black
Radius
Width
Chain type
2. Mounting brackets:
2220-00-12
Full set, 1 part with pin
1 part with bore
Chain width
Pivoting
3. Interior separation:
2 locking separators, assembled
every other link (part no. 2211).
Alternative interior separation
configuration according to design layout
possible.
Technical Data
Details of material properties
Design, Chapter 1
For 6.56 ft (2 m) chain, color black, with pivoting mounting brackets:
6.56 ft (2 m) 22-040-055-0 and 2220-040-12 and 2 Part No. 2211, assembled every other link
44 links — 6.71 links/ft (22 links/m)
4. Additional information on guide troughs
Series 220/R760, Page 6.10
Order example
Material igumid G
Permitted temperature -40°/+266°F (-40°/+130°C)
Gliding speed max. 16.4 ft/s  (5 m/s)
Unsupported V max. 32.8 ft/s (10 m/s)
Flammability class VDE 0304 IIC UL94 HB
21 Widths
10 Bending Radii
Extension links for
variable width
KMA mounting
brackets available
Steel mounting
brackets available
13.16
Series 28/29/R77 “E4/0” 1.26
When not to use the Series
28/29/R77:
If a quieter version is
required
Series 280/ 290/ R770,
Chapter 6
If a side-mounted
chain/tube with a long
unsupported length is
required
Series  2828/ 2928/
R7728, Chapter 6
-
When to use the Series
28/29/R77:
If a simpler system is
sufficient
Zig-zag applications
Product range
Inner Widths  (Bi) inches (mm): 1.97 - 15.75 (50 - 400)
Bending Radii  (R) inches (mm): 2.48 (63), 2.95 (75), 3.94 (100),
4.92 (125), 5.91 (150), 6.89 (175),
7.87 (200), 8.66 (220), 9.84 (250),
11.81 (300)
Pitch: 2.20 (56 mm/link) =
5.5 links/ft (18 links/m)
39.6 (1008 mm)
Price Index
Long travel Max: 656 ft (200 m)
FLG
FLB
0 6.56 13.12 26.2519.69
.34
1.01
0
.67
0
1.34
4.03
1.64
3.28 6.56
4.92 8.20
2.69
11.48
13.12
6.72
13.44
26.88
20.16
5.38
9.84
Unsupported length
FLB = unsupported with permitted sag
FLG = unsupported with straight upper run
Unsupported length in ft FLB / FLG

4. Additional information on guide troughs
Series 280/290/R770, Page 6.21
Order example
Material igumid G
Permitted temperature -40°/+266°F (-40°/+130°C)
Gliding speed max. 16.4 ft/s  (5 m/s)
Unsupported V max. 32.8 ft/s (10 m/s)
Flammability class VDE 0304 IIC UL94 HB
28
29
R77
13.21
Te
le
p
h
o
n
e
1-
80
0-
52
1-
27
47
F
ax
1-
40
1-
43
8-
72
70
S
er
ie
s
28
/2
9/
R
77
Seite 6.16
Page 6.129
Page 6.21
Series 28/29/R77 “E4/0”
Technical Data (Continued)
Chain/ Weight Per Link Weight
Tube lbs (kg) lbs/ft (kg/m)
Width 28 29 R77 28 29 R77
-05 .189 (0.086) – 1.04 (1.55) .97 (1.45) –
-06 .196 (0.089) – 1.08 (1.60) .99 (1.48) –
-07 .203 (0.092) .311 (0.141) 1.12 (1.66) 1.01 (1.50) 1.71 (2.54)
-087 .214 (0.097) – 1.18 (1.75) 1.05 (4.54) –
-10 .225 (0.102) .324 (0.147) 1.24 (1.84) 1.07 (1.59) 1.78 (2.65)
-11 .232 (0.105) .337 (0.153) (1.89) 1.09 (1.62) 1.85 (2.75)
-112 .240 (0.109) – 1.32 (1.96) 1.11 (1.65) –
-12 .247 (0.112) .348 (0.158) 1.36 (2.02) 1.13 (1.68) 1.91 (2.84)
-137 .258 (0.117) – 1.42 (2.11) 1.16 (1.72) –
-15 .269 (0.122) .368 (0.167) 1.48 (2.20) 1.19 (1.77) 2.02 (3.01)
-162 .276 (0.125) – 1.51 (2.25) 1.21 (1.80) –
-17 .284 (0.129) .392 (0.178) 1.56 (2.32) 1.23 (1.83) 2.15 (3.20)
-18 .291 (0.132) – 1.60 (2.38) 1.25 (1.86) –
-187 .302 (0.137) – 1.66 (2.47) 1.28 (1.80) –
-20 .313 (0.142) .417 (0.189) 1.72 (2.56) 1.31 (1.95) 2.28 (3.40)
-212 .329 (0.149) – 1.80 (2.68) 1.35 (2.01) –
-23 .335 (0.152) – 1.84 (2.74) 1.36 (2.03) –
-237 .351 (0.159) – 1.92 (2.86) 1.41 (2.10) –
-25 .357 (0.162) .472 (0.214) 1.96 (2.92) 1.43 (2.13) 2.59 (3.85)
-262 .368 (0.167) – 2.02 (3.01) 1.46 (2.17) –
-28 .379 (0.172) – 2.08 (3.10) 1.49 (2.22) –

4. Additional information on guide troughs
Series 380/390/R780, Page 6.37
Order example
Material igumid G
Permitted temperature -40°/+266°F (-40°/+130°C)
Gliding speed max. 16.4 ft/s  (5 m/s)
Unsupported V max. 32.8 ft/s (10 m/s)
Flammability class VDE 0304 IIC UL94 HB
38
39
R78
13.27
Te
le
p
h
o
n
e
1-
80
0-
52
1-
27
47
F
ax
1-
40
1-
43
8-
72
70
S
er
ie
s
38
/3
9/
R
78
Page 6.32
Page 6.129
Page 6.37
Series 38/39/R78 “E4/0”
Chain/ Weight Per Link Weight
Tube lbs (kg) lbs/ft (kg/m)
Width 38 39 R78 38 39 R78
-05 .273 (0.124) – 1.25 (1.86) 1.20 (1.78) –
-06 .278 (0.126) – 1.27 (1.89) 1.21 (1.80) –
-07 .282 (0.128) .322 (0.146) 1.29 (1.92) 1.22 (1.81) 1.47 (2.19)
-087 .291 (0.132) – 1.34 (1.99) 1.24 (1.84) –
-10 .302 (0.137) .353 (0.160) 1.38 (2.06) 1.26 (1.88) 1.62 (2.41)
-11 .309 (0.140) .362 (0.164) 1.41 (2.10) 1.28 (1.90) 1.65 (2.46)
-112 .309 (0.140) – 1.42 (2.11) 1.28 (1.90) –
-12 .313 (0.142) .384 (0.174) 1.48 (2.20) 1.31 (1.95) 1.75 (2.61)
-137 .331 (0.150) – 1.51 (2.24) 1.32 (1.97) –
-15 .344 (0.156) .423 (0.192) 1.57 (2.33) 1.36 (2.02) 1.93 (2.87)
-162 .346 (0.157) – 1.58 (2.35) 1.36 (2.02) –
-17 .355 (0.161) .448 (0.203) 1.63 (2.42) 1.38 (2.06) 2.04 (3.04)
-18 .357 (0.162) – 1.63 (2.43) 1.38 (2.06) –
-187 .368 (0.167) – 1.68 (2.50) 1.41 (2.10) –
-20 .377 (0.171) .490 (0.222) 1.73 (2.57) 1.44 (2.14) 2.24 (3.33)
-212 .388 (0.176) – 1.77 (2.64) 1.46 (2.17) –
-23 .399 (0.181) – 1.83 (2.72) 1.49 (2.21) –
-237 .405 (0.184) – 1.85 (2.76) 1.50 (2.23) –
-25 .419 (0.190) .609 (0.276) 1.92 (2.85) 1.53 (2.28) 2.78 (4.13)
-262 .421 (0.191) – 1.93 (2.87) 1.53 (2.28) –
-28 .437 (0.198) – 2.00 (2.97) 1.57 (2.34) –
-29 .439 (0.199) – 2.01 (2.99) 1.58 (2.35) –

®
13.32
Order Example and Technical Data:
Series 40/41/R88 “E4/0”
Ba = 13.23 (336)
Bi = 11.81 (300)
1.97”
max.
2.
20
 (5
6)
3.
31
 (8
4)
1. Chain selection:
40-30-300-0
Color black
Radius
Width
Chain type
2. Mounting brackets:
4000-30-12P
With profile rail
Full set 1 with pin,
1 with bore
Chain width
Pivoting
3. Interior separation:
2 locking separators assembled
every other link (Part No.411).
Alternative interior separation
configuration according to design layout
possible.
Technical Data
Details of material properties
Design, Chapter 1
For 6.56 ft (2 m) chain, color black,  with pivoting mounting brackets and integrated profile rail:
6.56 ft (2 m) 40-30-300-0 and 4000-30-12P and 2 part no. 411, assembled every other link
22 links — 3.35 links/ft (11links/m)
4. Additional information on guide troughs
Series 400/410/R880, Page 6.54
For information on weights
Series 400, Page 6.53
Order example
Material igumid G
Permitted temperature -40°/+266°F (-40°/+130°C)
Gliding speed max. 16.4 ft/s  (5 m/s)
Unsupported V max. 32.8 ft/s (10 m/s)
Flammability class VDE 0304 IIC UL94 HB
40 Widths
11 Bending Radii
Wide range of interior
separation
KMA mounting
brackets available
Extension links for
variable width
13.34
Series 50/51/R98 “E4/0”
3.15
Price Index
Long travel Max: 984 ft (300 m)
Product range
Inner Widths  (Bi) inches (mm): 1.97 - 23.62 (50 - 600) + (extension links)
Bending Radii  (R) inches (mm): 5.91 (150), 7.87 (200), 9.84 (250),
11.81 (300), 13.78 (350),15.75 (400),
19.69 (500), 21.65 (550), 23.62 (600),
25.59 (650), 39.37 (1000)
Pitch: 3.58 (91 mm/link) =
3.35 links/ft (11 links/m)
39.4 (1001 mm)
When not to use the Series
50/51/R98:
If a side-mounted chain/tubes
with a long unsupported length
is required
Series 5050/ 5150/ R9850,
Chapter 6
If a simpler low-cost solution is
required
Series 150 - R198, Chapter 6
-
When to use the Series
50/51/R98:
If a simpler system is
sufficient
FLG
FLB
0 6.56 13.12 26.2519.69 32.81 39.37
47.04
40.32